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FINDINGS OF THE TRIBUNAL

INTRODUCTION

On December 16, 1997, Wang Canada Limited (Wang) filed acomplaint under subsection 30.11(1)
of the Canadian International Trade Tribunal Act' (the CITT Act) concerning the procurement by the
Department of Public Works and Government Services (the Department) of computer mai ntenance services
onanationd badsfor the Department of Nationd Revenue (Revenue Canada) (Solicitation No.: 46577-6-9971/A).

Wang dleged that, in ruling its bid non-compliant with respect to the extent of the “Component Per
Incident” service option offered, the Department has faled to evaduate its bid in accordance with the
evauation criteria set out in the Request for Proposa (RFP). Wang submitted that this ruling condtituted a
breach of Article 506(6) of the Agreement on Internal Trade® (the AIT) in that the basis to conduct the
evaudtion of bidswas not clearly identified in the tender documents. Wang aso aleged that the Department
acted in contravention of Articles 1015(4)(c) and (d) of the North American Free Trade Agreement’
(NAFTA) dnce, as aresult of its determination that Wang's bid is non-compliant, the contract will not be
awarded in accordance with the criteria and essential requirements specified in the tender documents. In the
dternative, Wang aleged that the tender documents are ambiguous with respect to the work entailed in
meeting the “Component Per Incident” service option mandatory requirement, which is aso a breach of
Article 506(6) of the AIT. Moreover, Wang dleged that the Department has contravened Article 1013(1) of
NAFTA, in that the tender documents failed to contain “al information necessary to permit suppliers to
submit respongve tenders” and, more specificaly, Article 1013(1)(g) of NAFTA for failing to include
“acomplete description of the goods or services to be procured.”

Wang requested, as aremedy, that the Tribunal postpone the award of the contract until the Tribunal
determined the validity of the complaint. In addition, if the Tribunal determined that the RFP did not require
as a mandatory requirement that the proposa include the cost of labour to remove a failed component and
reingtal the repaired or replacement component, Wang requested that the Department award it the contract,
or that the Department re-evauate its offer on the above-mentioned basis and that it be compensated for its
cogts of submitting this complaint. In the dternative, if the Tribunal determined that the RFP was ambiguous,
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Wang requested that a new solicitation for the portion of the contract deding with the “Component Per
Incident” only beissued, or that a new solicitation dealing with the financial proposa only beissued, or that a
new solicitation for the requirement be issued. Wang findly requested to be compensated for any costs
associated with revising its bid to conform with the requirements of the new solicitation and for its costs to
submit and pursue this complaint.

On December 19, 1997, the Canadian International Trade Tribuna (the Tribunal) determined that
the conditions for inquiry set out in section 7 of the Canadian International Trade Tribunal Procurement
Inquiry Regulations* (the Regulations) had been met in respect of the complaint and, pursuant to
section 30.13 of the CITT Act, decided to conduct an inquiry into the complaint. On the same day, the
Tribunal issued an order postponing the award of any contract in relation to the subject procurement until it
determined the vdidity of the complaint. As well, the Tribuna granted SHL Systemhouse (Systemhouse)
leave to intervene in the metter.

On December 23, 1997, Systemhouse filed submissions with the Tribund, including amotion to the
effect that Wang's complaint was filed late and that, therefore, it should be dismissed. On January 6, 1998,
the Tribuna sought the parties’ submissions on this point and, on January 29, 1998, the Tribuna informed
the parties thet, in its opinion, Wang's complaint was filed in a timey manner. On February 4, 1998, the
Tribuna issued the reasons for its decision.

On February 9, 1998, the Department filed a Government Ingtitution Report (GIR) with the Tribunal
in accordance with rule 103 of the Canadian International Trade Tribunal Rules.” On February 20, 1998,
Wang filed its comments on the GIR with the Tribund. On February 26, 1998, the Department filed
submissions on Wang's comments on the GIR. On March 4, 1998, Wang submitted commentsin reply. The
Tribunal did not receive any submissions from Sysemhouse on the GIR.

Given that there was sufficient information on the record to determine the validity of the complaint,
the Tribund decided that a hearing was not required and digposed of the complaint on the bass of the
information on the record.

PROCUREMENT PROCESS

In May 1997, the Department received a requisition for the establishment of a contract for the
provison of on-gite preventive and remedia hardware maintenance services for Crown-owned workgtations,
saves, laptop PCs, printers, 3270-compatible terminds and controllers, as wel as a variety of
miscdlaneous equipment, located at various Revenue Canada Stes across Canada, on an “as and when
required” basis. A Notice of Proposed Procurement and RFP including a Statement of Work (SOW) were
posted on the Open Bidding Service and in the Government Business Opportunities publication of July 10, 1997,
with aclosing date for the submission of bids of August 29, 1997.

4. SOR/93-602, December 15, 1993, Canada Gazette, Part 1, Vol. 127, No. 26 at 4547, as amended.
5. SOR/91-499, August 14, 1991, Canada Gazette, Part 11, Vol. 125, No. 18 at 2912, as amended.
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The RFP and SOW include, in part, thefollowing:

SECTION D: DEFINITIONS:

€) Component: The specific item considered to be an integrd part of a unit of equipment. A video
adapter, monitor, hard disk drive, token ring adapter card, internd modem, etc. are dl consdered
components.

g) Component Per Incident Remedial Maintenance Rate: The one-time adl inclusive charge for
returning afailed component to afully functiona state each time arequest is made.

j) Fully Functional State: The point at which the user can perform the identicd operations that
were possible prior to the hardware failure. Fully functiond gtate does not require the successful
Bidder to re-ingtall software or user data, except where aloaner is supplied.

m) Mandatory: The Bidder is required to comply with the specific requirement. Failure to comply
with aMANDATORY requirement will be sufficient to disqualify the Bidder' s proposal.

w) Service Level Obijective (SLO): The maximum dapsed time between the placement of a
sarvice cdl on a component or unit of equipment, by Revenue Canada Project Authority, and
when the component or unit of equipment isto be returned to afully functiond state.

X) Service Technician: A skilled and qudified person who provides remedid maintenance services
at client stesand is available for Revenue Canada requirements. It does not include staff who are
respongible for parts stocking or dispatching nor does it include supervisory or administrative
steff.

y) System Per Incident Remedial Maintenance Rate: The one time dl inclusive charge for
returning aunit of equipment to afully functiond stete each time arequest ismade.

ad)Unit of Equipment: The primary item and any component(s) consdered an integra part of it. A
Persond Computer (PC) including the motherboard, processor chip, monitor, keyboard, memory,
hard disk drive and any other equipment integrated into the chassis, such as a token ring card,
internd modem, etc. is condgdered one unit of equipment. Associated devices such as externd
modems, bar code scanners and printers are separate units of equipment.

SECTION E: INFORMATION CONCERNING THE INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE
PREPARATION OF THE RFP, THE SERVICE PROPOSAL, AND THE FINANCIAL
PROPOSAL:
7.3 FINANCIAL PROPOSAL: Mandatory
731 Generd:
a) Thissection of the proposd must provide the pricing information related to the provision of
the required maintenance services detailed in APPENDIX “A” - STATEMENT OF
WORK. The supplied information will be used as a basis for both cost evauation and for
any resulting Contract.
7.3.2 Detailed Price Submission:
a) Component Per Incident Mandatory

The Bidder MusT submit firm per incident rates (inclusive of al labour, parts and
additiond charges) for Regular and Premium remedia maintenance services, during the
standard PPM [Principd Period of Maintenance], for each and dl of the components listed
in Attachment E.1.
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2.1

212

213

221

29.1

APPENDIX A
STATEMENT OF WORK
Remedial Maintenance Options

The successful Bidder, when requested by the Revenue Canada Authority, will be required to
perform the remedia maintenance services described below, a any Revenue Canada ste in
Canada

System Per Incident Mandatory

At the request of the Revenue Canada Authority, the successful Bidder MUST return the
defective unit of equipment to a fully functiond dtate within the Service Level Objective
(SLO) specified in the requested Service Category (defined in Appendix A, Section 2.2) for
each sarvice cdl placed, according to Revenue Canada s Call Management Process (defined
in Appendix A, Section 2.9).

Component Per Incident Mandatory

At the request of the Revenue Canada Authority, the successful Bidder MUST return the
specified defective component to a fully functiond state within the Service Leve Objective
(SLO) specified in the requested Service Category (defined in Appendix A, Section 2.2) for
each sarvice cdl placed, according to Revenue Canada s Call Management Process (defined
in Appendix A, Section 2.9).

Regular Service Mandatory

At the time of natification of a request for Regular Service, the successful Bidder MUST
return the specified faling unit of equipment or component, to a fully functiond state within
an SLO of nine (9) business hours in order for the service cal to be considered a pass for the
purpose of performance monitoring.

Call Placement Mandatory

At the time of cdl placement, the Revenue Canada Authority will provide the successful
Bidder with the following information:

a) A vdid Revenue Canada problem record number;

b) Failing device make, modd and serid number;

¢) Thenatureof thefailure

d) Thelocation of the device,

€) Name and telephone number of the Revenue Canadaloca site contract;

f)  Remediad maintenance option; and

g) Servicecategory.

Upon receipt of a valid service cdl, the successful Bidder MUST arive at the dte in
sufficient time and with gppropriate tools, test equipment and replacement parts to repair or
replace the failed component or unit of equipment within the requested SLO.

NOTE: Component per incident will normally be used when problem determination has
been made & the locdl leve to the failing component. If the initid problem determination is
proven incorrect, the successful Bidder’s service technician is required to advise the Revenue
Canada Authority and stete the determined cause of the failure. The successful Bidder will be
compensated for the initid cal usng Time and Materid reates, a new service cal will be
initiated and the SLO performance measurement clock will be resat.
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2.9.2 On-going Call Management Mandatory

In order for the service cal to be considered a pass for SLO performance measurement
purposes, the successful Bidder must complete one of the following actions:

a) Repair the defective component or unit of equipment to afully functiond stete;

b) Replace the defective component or unit of equipment with a like component or unit of
equipment;

¢) Replacethe defective component or unit of equipment with afully functiona loaner until
the origind component or unit of equipment has been repaired. When aloaner is supplied, the
successful Bidder MUST trandfer dl software and user data to the loaner before it is
congdered fully functiond; and

d) Replace the defective component or unit of equipment with a fully functiona Revenue
Canada approved component or unit of equipment as defined in Appendix A, Section 2.12.2,

A totd of nine updates were issued during the bid solicitation period to respond to questions
received from suppliers and to extend the RFP closing date.

Update No. A0002, dated August 11, 1997, included the following question and answer:

Q.1. “With the Per Incident method the over-riding assumption is that dl service cdls ... will be
placed with the service provider. A risk exists that the end-user will be selective with which
cdls will be placed to the vendor, and, for example, only place those service cdls that are
expensive to complete. (example: End-user only places monitor and hard-drive cdls to the
service provider, and does dl the keyboard and memory swaps themsdves)

1) Isthiscurrently happening within the RC environment, and 2) how does the Crown propose
to ensure that thiswill not occur with the upcoming contract?

Answer: 1) Yes
2) The Crown cannot guarantee that such activities will not occur.

Update No. A00O8 dated August 26 1997, includes the following question and answer:

QUESTION 2:

a) Will the Crown please confirm that it will not perform directly, itself, any of the services requested
in the RFP for the equipment ligted in the RFP. b) If thisis not the case, please identify those Stes
that will perform saf-maintenance.

ANSWER 2:

a) The Crown will not confirm that they will not perform directly, itsdf, any of the servicesidentified
in Additionad Services, Appendix “A”, Section 3. Revenue Canada intends to use the resulting
contract, with its single service vendor, to repair al equipment included and added to the equipment
lised in Attachment “E.1", “E.2” and “E.3".

b) Revenue Canada expects that any stes currently performing “self maintenance” will use the new
component P1 service option, available from the resulting contract, to effect these repairs.

The RFP closed on September 2, 1997. Seven proposds were submitted by seven suppliers.
According to the Department, three proposals including Wang's proposa were found to be fully compliant
with the mandatory bid evaluation criteriaand the point-rated criteria
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On September 29, 1997, the Department sent aletter to Wang requesting clarification on the pricing
that it submitted in connection with, inter alia, the * Component Per Incident” service option asfollows:

a) Do the rates submitted in Attachment E.1 - Component Per Incident - include the cost of parts,
labour, and travel and living (when gpplicable)? If so, please explain the rationae used for some of
the pricing (i.e. $1.00 and any pricing below $100.00) on these components. How will this pricing
enable Wang to recover its labour, parts and travel and living costs?

On October 1, 1997, Wang responded to the Department asfollows:

Aswith dl large maintenance agreements the profitability or returns for the contract are viewed for
the totdl requirement, and not on a*“lineitem” bads. Therefore, individua “lineitem” prices may not
be profitable, but returns for the entire requirement may be acceptable.

The rates provided in attachment E.1 do include al Iabour, parts, and additiond charges (travel and
living) as defined in 7.3.2, @) page 31 of 51 of the RFP.

Wang has chosen to price certain items at a low price because it is believed and assumed that the
actud volumes for these specific items will be very low. Wang commits that there will not be
additional costs (other than gpplicable taxes) charged to the Crown other than thoselisted in E. 1.

On October 2, 1997, the Department requested confirmation from Wang that the prices/rates quoted
in its proposa would remain fixed for the period of any resulting contract. By letter dated October 3, 1997,
Wang confirmed that al prices submitted in connection with this RFP would remain fixed for the period of
any resulting contract.

According to the Department, Wang's proposa was, therefore, evauated as “best vaue’ in
accordance with the evaluation criteria in the RFP. Between October and early November 1997, the
Department and Wang engaged in severd discussons concerning the draft contract which was to be
recommended for the Depatment's management approvad. After a number of iterations, on
November 19, 1997, Wang confirmed that it was agreesble to the terms and conditions of the draft contract.

According to the Department, on November 19, 1997, on the occasion of a meeting between Wang
and Revenue Canada to prepare for the upcoming contract, Wang advised Revenue Canada officids that it
did not intend to underteke the labour for removal and reiingdlaion of a faulty component. On
November 20, 1997, the Department met with Wang to discuss the “Component Per Incident” issue.
According to the Department, it explained to Wang that its proposal would be declared non-compliant if it
did not include labour to physicaly remove and replace afailed component within a sysem. However, a the
meeting, Wang submitted a letter dated November 20, 1997, proposing that an additiona line item be
included in the existing pricing mode to give Revenue Canadaflexibility to utilize this service.

On November 24, 1997, the Department notified Wang in writing that, if it did not acknowledge that
the “Component Per Incident” service option included the physicad remova of a defective component and
re-indtdlation of a repaired or replacement component in the system, its proposa would be declared
non-compliant.

On November 25, 1997, Wang's legd representative wrote to the Department stating that Wang's
proposa was compliant and further tating that the “Component Per Incident” service option was nothing
more than a* consolidated parts source.”
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On November 26, 1997, the Department sent a facamile transmisson to Systemhouse asking
Systemhouse to confirm whether its understanding of the “Component Per Incident” service option defined
in the RFP and corresponding SOW included the on-site physical remova and replacement of the failed
component in the device or unit of equipment by the bidder's service technician. Systemhouse was aso
asked to confirm that it its understanding that Revenue Canada would request the “ Component Per Incident”
service option when problem determination and/or diagnosis with respect to a component would be done by
Revenue Canada a aloca dte levd. The same day, Systemhouse replied that its proposa and bid price for
the “Component Per Incident” service option had been developed on the understanding that the Stated
requirement included:

- Systemhouse technician on-site to replace the component;

- Partsand Labour included;

- Revenue Canada Help desk or support person to do theinitid diagnosis,
- Systemhouse will be dispatched to replace the failed part.

On December 5, 1997, the Department informed Wang, in writing, thet its proposal was non-compliant. On
December 16, 1997, Wang filed this complaint with the Tribunal.

VALIDITY OF THE COMPLAINT

Wang’s Position

Wang submits that nothing in the GIR establishes that the physical remova and re-ingtdlation of the
failed components was a mandatory requirement of the “Component Per Incident” service option. Moreover,
it submits that none of the provisons of the RFP and SOW egtablish that removal and re-ingdlation are
required. In the aternative, Wang submits that the GIR reinforces Wang's position that, at best, the tender
documentation was ambiguous with respect to the work entailed in the “Component Per Incident” service
option.

Specificaly, Wang submits that nothing in clauses 2.1 or 2.1.3 of the SOW refer to a requirement
that the successful bidder remove the defective component and re-ingal a repaired or replacement
component. In the absence of language to that effect, Wang submits, it reasonably assumed that Revenue
Canada personnd would identify the failed component and make it available to the contractor for either
repair or replacement. Thisinterpretation is reasonable, given the definitionsin the RFP of the terms* System
Per Incident” and “Component Per Incident”. Indeed, if the Department’s interpretation of the term
“Component Per Incident” were accepted, the two service options would effectively converge. This, Wang
submits, is illogicd, particularly in light of the definitions in the RFP of the terms * Component,” “Fully
Functional State’ and “Unit of Equipment” which, when read together with clauses 2.1.2 and 2.1.3, clearly
suggest two digtinct service options. The fact that the “Component Per Incident” service option includes
sdf-diagnosis by Revenue Canada aso supportsthis conclusion.

Concerning the Department’s position that “a user cannot perform identical operations that were
possible prior to the hardware falure” until the component has been reingdled into the unit of equipment,
Wang submits that a component may be fully functionad and may be tested to be fully functional outside of
the unit of equipment and that, therefore, it is not necessary to reingtall the component in order to return thet
component to afully functiond sate.
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Concerning the Department’s arguments about the digtinction between the notions of “repairing”
and “replacing” a component, the role of service technicians and the production of field service report, Wang
submits that none of these arguments support the Department’ s position that the “Component Per Incident”
sarvice option included the costs to remove and reingtal the failed component. Indeed, the Department did
not specify, in the RFP, what it meant by “labour” and, therefore, Wang's response to the Department’s
query on this point indicated that the cost of repairing a defective component wasincluded in its proposa.

Concerning Wang's understanding of the SOW requirement as per clause 7.2.3(i) of the RFP,
Wang submits that its proposa never stated that the physica remova and re-ingdlation of the identified
components was included as part of the “Component Per Incident” service option. Nevertheless, Wang's
proposa was declared compliant by the Department and contract negotiations were undertaken. This, Wang
submits, was possible because the Department itsalf did not interpret the “Component Per Incident” service
option as requiring removal and re-indalation of the failed components. To argue now, in hindsight, that
Wang's proposal is not compliant lacks credibility and reinforces Wang's view that the RFP and the SOW
lacked precision and clarity in respect of the work involved in the “ Component Per Incident” service option.
In this context, Wang submits that the Department’s answer to its question on sdf-maintenance during
bidding can easly be construed to support its view that Revenue Canada personne would remove and
re-ingal the failed components under the “Component Per Incident” service option, a view which, Wang
maintains, wasin no way conditioned by work requirements performed under previous contracts.

The fact that the drafting of the RFP and SOW was not adequate in respect of the “Component Per
Incident” service option is dso reflected in the darification questions of the Department to Wang on this
point. Indeed, nowhere in these questions did the Department ask whether the “Component Per Incident”
prices bid by Wang included the cost of removing and re-ingaling failed components. This, Wang submits,
is due to the fact that, a the time, the Department was ill unaware that it was Revenue Canada's
expectation that on-gte removal and re-ingtalation be considered a mandatory requirement of the RFP. This
only became known to the Department on the occasion of the November 20, 1997, meeting with Wang and
Revenue Canada and is reflected in the wording of the Department’s clarification letter to Systemhouse of
November 26, 1997, where the issue of on-ste physical remova and replacement of failed components is
clearly dated. Further, Wang submits that the fact that the Department had to pose this question to
Systemhouse leads to the inescgpable conclusion that Systemhouse's proposal failed to adequately describe
whether the on-site removal and re-ingtdlation of the failed components were included as part of its proposal.

Concerning Systemhouse' s submissions, Wang submits, that these, for the main part, are identica to
the submissions of the Department in the GIR. Therefore, it adopts its comments in response to the GIR in
reply to Systemhouse’ s submissions. Concerning Systemhouse’ s alegations that only Wang misinterpreted
the RFP, Wang submits that there is nothing on the record which supports this alegation and, in fact, the
Department’ sletter of November 26, 1997, casts some doubt on this point.

In concluson, Wang submits that nothing in the GIR establishes the remova and re-ingtdlation of
faled components as a mandatory requirement of the RFP. The RFP is, therefore, open to Wang's
interpretation of the work to be performed under the * Component Per Incident” service option.

Department’s Position

The Department submits that the RFP specified as a mandatory requirement that the “ Component
Per Incident” service option to be provided by the successful bidder include work associated with the
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remova and re-ingdlation of a component as necessary. Further, it submits that the RFP clearly indicated
that the provison of remedia maintenance options which include the * Component Per Incident” service
option is a mandatory requirement of the RFP. As well, the RFP is clear on the consequences on bidders
proposas which fail to meet dl mandatory requirements. These proposas will be declared *non-compliant”
and will receive no further consideration.

The Department observes that the requirement to return either aunit of equipment or acomponent to
a“Fully Functiona State” is defined in the RFP as “[t]he point a which the user can perform the identical
operations that were possible prior to the hardware falure” In this context, it submits that a user cannot
perform such operations until such time that the defective component has ether been repaired or removed
and replaced by afunctiond component and that functional/repaired component has been ingtdled in the unit
of equipment such that it functions as an integral part of the unit of equipment. The Department aso submits
that, while the requirement to return a component to a fully functiond state may require that the contractor
remove the defective component and re-ingtdl a functiond one within the unit of equipment, in some
ingtances, such repairs may be effected by making adjustments only to the component, reconnecting loose
connections, etc. According to the Department, this explains why the “Component Per Incident” service
option in the RFP did not specify that a fully functiond state could only be effected by removing and
replacing an identified component. In this context, the Department notes that the notion of repairing a
component as opposed to replacing it is specified clearly in clauses 2.9.1 and 2.9.2. of the SOW.

The Department further submits that there is no ambiguity in the requirements as Sated in the RFP.
Indeed, thereis a clear digtinction to be made between Wang' s view that it need only provide a“ replacement
component” that is, to supply parts and the stated RFP requirement of clause 2.1.3 of the SOW which isto
“return the specified defective component to a fully functiond state.” These two notions, the Department
submits, cannot reasonably be derived from the wording of clause 2.1.3.

Moreover, the Department notes that a request by Revenue Canada to the contractor for
“Component Per Incident” serviceisa“sarvice cal” as set out in the clause 2.1.3. of the SOW. When such a
“sarvice cdl” is made, the RFP requires that a service technician be dispaiched to handle the call. By
definition, the Department submits, the function of the service technician is to perform the remedia
maintenance sarvice. This is why, the Department argues, according to the RFP, service technicians cannot
be adminigtrators or persons ddivering and exchanging parts. This is also why service technicians, when
making aservice cal, are required to arrive at the Site with appropriate tools, test equipment and replacement
parts in order to do the work necessary to return the defective component to a fully functiond state and are
required to report on al work activities performed to resolve the problem.

In addition, the Department submits that Revenue Canada s obligation with respect to carrying out
“Component Per Incident” service described in clause 2.9 of the SOW is to identify the suspect component
and provide other related information. This entails conducting an initid diagnosis of the nature of the
problem, but does not include remova of the failed component or re-ingtdlation of the component. This
understanding, the Department submits, is shared by Wang in its proposd wherein it states under
clause 7.1.3 of the RFP that its understanding of the “Per Incident Component” pricing is to alow the users
with technical capabilities to diagnose that problems themsdlves and use the cogt effective component
pricing. This wording, the Department contends, has nothing to do with the remova or ingalation of
components by Revenue Canada personnel.
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Concerning Wang's dlegation that the Department’s responses to questions raised during the
bidding period in respect of the “Component Per Incident” service option lead it to believe that this option
would be used to support “self-maintenance’ by Revenue Canada, the Department submits that there is no
bass in fact for this position. Indeed, the Department contends thet it clearly indicated that the new service
option under the “ Component Per Incident” remedia maintenance was intended to replace what Wang refers
to as “ self-maintenance’. Though the answer states that Revenue Canada may perform some of the services,
it does not commit Revenue Canadato perform any specific services.

In addition, the Department submits that Wang cannot rely on work requirements pertaining to any
previous contract to support its interpretation of the work to be done under this RFP. Only this RFP and
clarification of this RFP can be considered germane to the subject work requirement, particularly considering
the fact that no indication was given by the Department to Wang that it could rely on previous work
requirements to interpret the requirements of this RFP.

The Department findly submits that clause 7.3.2 of the RFP requires Bidders to submit firm per
incident rates inclusive of dl labour, parts and additional charges and, therefore, no consideration can be
given to having any part of the work associated with the “ Component Per Incident” service option paid under
an dternate bas's of payment. Accordingly, the Department submits that it acted in good faith and exercised
due diligence in conformance with NAFTA when it asked Wang to clarify certain prices that it had
submitted and which appeared “low” to the Department.

For the above reasons, the Department submits that the complaint should be dismissed and it
requests the cost of defending this complaint.

Systemhouse’s Position

Most submissions made by Systemhouse mirror the Department’ s submissions and, therefore, they
are not repested herein. Systemhouse submits that, taken in context, the obligations imposed on the
successful bidder are clearly gpparent from the plain and ordinary meaning of the various provisons of the
tender documents. The fact that Wang may have misinterpreted these does not make these provisons
ambiguous. In the aternative, and without prejudice to its further submissons, Systemhouse submits that
any ambiguity in the tender documents was apparent, and, therefore, should have been raised shortly after
July 10, 1997, to be on time.

Systemhouse further submits that the meaning of “Component Per Incident” is patently clear and
that the successful bidder could not reasonably expect Revenue Canada personnel to be available for
assstance. Indeed, Revenue Canada Authority was required only to make a problem determination, where
possible, and to provide information as per clause 2.9.1 of the SOW. In addition, Systemhouse submits that
the successful bidder had to return the failed component to the point where the user could perform the
identical operations that were possble prior to the hardware falure. This, Sysemhouse submits, is only
possible if the component is re-ingalled by the successful bidder asiit is not reasonable to spesk of a user as
the user of acomponent rather than of a unit of equipment on which operations are performed.

In addition, Wang submits that the provisions of the RFP respecting price submission by prospective
bidders made clear that the successful bidder was required to include all 1abour costs to bring a dysfunctiond
component or unit of equipment to afully functiona date.
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TRIBUNAL'’S DECISION

Section 30.14 of the CITT Act requires that, in conducting an inquiry, the Tribuna limit its
condderdtions to the subject matter of the complaint. Furthermore, a the concluson of the inquiry, the
Tribunal must determine whether the complaint is vaid on the basis of whether the procedure and other
requirements prescribed in respect of the desgnated contract have been observed. Section 11 of the
Regulations further provides, in part, that the Tribunal is required to determine whether the procurement was
conducted in accordance with the requirements set out in NAFTA and the AIT.

Essentidly, Wang dleged that, in evauating its offer in repect of the rates for the “Component Per
Incident” service option, the Department, contrary to Article 506(6) of the AIT, introduced an evaluation
criteria not set out in the RFP and, on this bass, declared its proposd non-compliant and, contrary to
Articles 1015(4)(c) and (d) of NAFTA, the Department now intends to award the contract on abassnot in
accordance with the “best vaue " criteria in the RFP. In the dternative, Wang submitted that, contrary to
Article 1013(1)(g) of NAFTA, the RFP was ambiguous at least in respect of the work entailed under the
“Component Per Incident” service option, therefore making it impossible for bidders to submit responsive
bids.

Article 506(6) of the AIT requires, in part, that the “tender documents shall clearly identify the
requirements of the procurement, the criteria that will be used in the evaluation of bids and the methods of
weighting and evauating the criteria”

Article 1013(1) of NAFTA provides, in part, that: “Where an entity provides tender documentation
to suppliers, the documentation shdl contain al information necessary to permit suppliers to submit
responsive tenders ... The documentation shall aso include: (g) a complete description or the goods or
servicesto be procured.”

Article 1015(4) of NAFTA provides, in part, that:

(©) unless the entity decides in the public interest not to award the contract, the entity shal make the
award to the supplier that has been determined to be fully capable of undertaking the contract and
whose tender is either the lowest-priced tender or the tender determined to be the most advantageous
in terms of the pecific evauation criteria st out in the notices or tender documentation;

(d) awards shdl be made in accordance with the criteria and essentid requirements specified in the
tender documentation;

There is no dispute among the parties that clause 7.3.2 a) of the RFP relating to the detailed pricing
of the “Component Per Incident” service option is a mandatory requirement of the RFP. The parties also
agree that failing to meet this requirement done is sufficient grounds to declare a proposad non-compliant.
However, the paties do dispute what are the requirements imposed by the RFP in respect of the
“Component Per Incident” service option and, more specificaly, what labour costs had to be included in the
bidders proposds for this service option in order for bidders proposals to be considered responsive on this

point.

Wang's behaviour during the bidding, bid clarification and contract negotiation phases proceeded
from the understanding that the * Component Per Incident” service option did not include the [abour costs for
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the remova of a component and ingtallation of anew or repaired component into a unit of equipment. Wang
confirmed its understanding of this service on November 20, 1997, at its meeting with the Departmen.

The Department was of the understanding that the rate for the “Component Per Incident” service
option included the labour cogts associated with the remova of a component and indtalation of a new or
repaired component into a unit of equipment.

The evidence on the record indicates that this difference in understanding of what labour costs were
to be included in the “Component Per Incident” service rate did not become evident to Wang or the
Department until after the evauation of the proposas had been completed and the terms and conditions of
the contract were being finalized.

The Tribuna has reviewed the provisons of the RFP as well as the Departmenta clarifications and
notes that section D of the RFP, which sets out the gpplicable definitions, establishes two clearly digtinct
remedia maintenance rates, namely, (1) arate for “Component Per Incident Remedia Maintenance Rate,”
maintenance to return a failed component to a fully functiond state; and (2) arate for “System Per Incident
Remedid Maintenance Rate,” maintenance to return a unit of equipment to afully functiond state [emphasis
added]. The purpose of both remedid maintenance services is to return the component or unit of equipment,
as the case may be, to a“fully functiond state,” which is defined in the RFP as “the point a which the user
can peform the identicd operations that were possble prior to the hardware failure” However, the
two remedid maintenance rates apply to different goods the “Component Per Incident Remedid
Maintenance Rate’ service gpplies to “failed component[s]” and the “System Per Incident Remedia
Maintenance Rae’ sarvice applies to “unit[s] of equipment.” The Tribund is of the view that the
maintenance rates (inclusive of al labour, parts and additiona charges) for each service option must be
interpreted in the context of these definitions.

The quedtion that the Tribuna must answer is whether the RFP requires that bidders include the
labour cost for the remova of afailed component and the ingtalation of anew or repaired component as part
of the “Component Per Incident Remedid Maintenance Rate.” In the Tribund’s view, there is no such
requirement in the RFP.

It istrue that under the “ Component Per Incident” service option, theinitia diagnosis of aproblemis
to be made by a Revenue Canada representetive. However, in the Tribuna’ s view, this diginction, in itsdf,
cannot support the proposition that labour cogts for remova of a failled component and the ingtalation of a
new or repaired component must be included in the “ Component Per Incident Remedia Maintenance Rate.”

Moreover, in the Tribund’s view, athough clauses 2.9.1 and 2.9.2, which cover cal placement and
cal management, respectively, provide that a bidder must “arive a a ste in sufficient time and with
gppropriate tools, test equipment and replacement parts to repair or replace the failed component or unit of
equipment;” they do not refer to the remova of a failed component and ingtdlation of a new or repaired
component.

In the opinion of the Tribundl, it is not necessary to ingtal a component into a unit of equipment in
order to determine that the component is “fully functiona.” A component can be repaired and tested to be
“fully functiond,” i.e. that “the user [of the component] can perform the identicd operations that were
possible prior to the hardware failure’” outsde of a unit of equipment or it can be replaced by providing a
loaner or a new component. The Tribund is of the view that, according to the terms of the RFP and the
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clarifications provided by the Department, these tasks could be performed by Revenue Canada personndl.
Alternatively, these tasks could be performed by the contractor outside of the “Component Per Incident”
sarvice option.

Having interpreted the RFP as not requiring that a bidder include in the “Component Per Incident
Remedid Maintenance Rate’ the labour costs associated with the remova of a faled component and
ingtallation of anew or repaired component, the Tribunal concludes that the Department’ s determination that
Wang's proposal was non-compliant on the basis that it did not include such labour costs condtituted a
violation of the provisons of Article 506(6) of the AIT and Article 1013(1) of NAFTA. In particular, the
Tribundl is of the view that, by interpreting the RFP to include such labour costs and determining that
Wang's proposd was non-compliant, the Department introduced, after bid closng, a new mandatory
requirement into the RFP.

It isclear from the information on the record that the Department assessed Wang' s proposal as being
the “best vaue’ and intended to award Wang the contract as evidenced by the contract negotiations between
the Department and Wang. Were it not for the difference in interpretation of the “Component Per Incident
Remedid Maintenance Rate’ in the RFP, which only became known when the Department and Wang were
finalizing the terms and conditions of the contract, the Tribund is of the view that the Department would
have awarded Wang the contract. In these circumstances, the Tribunal is of the view that, subject to
Article 1015(4) of NAFTA, Wang should be awarded the contract.

DETERMINATION OF THE TRIBUNAL

In light of the foregoing, the Tribunal determines, in condderation of the subject matter of the
complaint, that the procurement was not conducted according to the requirements set out in NAFTA and the
AIT and that, therefore, the complaint isvalid.

Pursuant to subsections 30.15(2) and (3) of the CITT Act, the Tribuna recommends, as a remedy,
that, subject to the provisions of Article 1015 4(c) of NAFTA, the Department award the contract to Wang.

Pursuant to subsection 30.16(1) of the CITT Act, the Tribuna awards to Wang its reasonable costs
incurred in relation to filing and proceeding with the complaint.

Pierre Gosdin
Pierre Gosdin
Member




